and costs for conventional alkaline electrolysis that one expects, but even for the most
extreme future electrolysis case, the hybrid sulfur matches hydrogen price for an electricity
cost of $90/MWe-hr in 2008 dollars escalated at 1%, which is not an unreasonable
expectation.

7.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The effects on hydrogen price were calculated for uncertainties in major parts of the hybrid
sulfur plant costs.  These are divided into two groups – capital cost factors and other factors.
The H2A computer program was run for variations as shown in Table 7-10 and the resulting
sensitivities of the cost are presented in the two “tornado” plots in Figure 7-4 and Figure 7-5.

While the sensitivity factors are arbitrary, they are chosen with some engineering judgment
and reasonable anticipation of future trends.  The resulting figures indicate that, after IRR,
the electrolyzer cost and the process efficiency are the factors to which hydrogen cost is most
sensitive.

Page 100

Table 7-10  Sensitivity Input Variables

Capital Cost Factors
 NHSS Overall Initial Cost ± 30%
 Acid Decomposer Cost  ± 50%

 Electrolyzer Cost  ± 50%

 IHX Replacement Cost ± 50%
 IHX Renewal Period 20, 8 yr, none
 Electrolyzer Renewal Cost -25%, + 75%
 Acid Decomposer Replacement Cost ± 50%
 Decomposer Renewal Period 10, 5 yr, none
Other Cost Factors
 IRR 8%, 10%, 15%
 Hydrogen Production Efficiency * 48%, 43%, 38%
 Cost of Electric Power Imported -10%, +25%
 Electric Power Cost Escalation 0%, 1%, 2%
 Oxygen Byproduct Credit 0, $20/MT, $50/MT
 Plant Capacity Factor 80%, 94%, 97%

*  First order effect: varying throughput without resizing plant

Page 101

$4.50 $5.00 $5.50 $6.00 $6.50 $7.00 $7.50

Decomposer Replacement Freq., yrs

IHX Replacement Frequency, yrs.

Other Process Plant Cost

Deceomposition Section Cost

Electrolysis Section Capital Cost

NHSS Initial Capital Cost

Overall Intitial Capital Cost

$/kg of Hydrogen

-20%

 -25%

+20%

+50%

5 yrs
15 yrs

-30% +30%

no replacement

+30%

12 yrs

-20% +20%

-30%

Figure 7-4  Tornado Chart for HyS Capital Costs

Page 102

$4.50 $5.00 $5.50 $6.00 $6.50 $7.00 $7.50

NHSS Plant Maint. & Svcs.

Process Plant Staffing, FTEs

NHSS Staffing, FTEs

Process Plant Maint. & Svcs.

Nuclear Fuel Cost

Capacity Factor

O2 Credit

Electric Rate, $/MWe-h

Overall Efficiency

After Tax Real IRR

$/kg of Hydrogen

7%

 50

12%

80

34% 31%

no

-20% +20%

-20% +20%

-20% +20%

90%

10%

28%

60

94%

yes

   20 35
27

25 45
35

Figure 7-5  Tornado Chart for HyS Other Than Capital Costs

Page 103

8.0 REFERENCES

1  Brecher LE, Wu CK. Electrolytic decomposition of water. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
US Patent No. 3888750, 1975.

2  Farbman GH. The conceptual design of an integrated nuclear-hydrogen production plant
using the sulfur cycle water decomposition system. NASA Contractor Report, NASA-CR-
134976, 1976.

3  Lu PWT, Ammon RL, Parker GH. A study on the electrolysis of sulfur dioxide and water
for the sulfur cycle hydrogen production process. NASA Contractor Report, NASA-CR-
163517, 1980.

4  Parker GH. Solar thermal hydrogen production process. Final Report from Westinghouse
Electric Corp. to US DOE, DOE/ET/20608-1, 1983.

5  Brecher LE, Spewock S, Warde CJ. The Westinghouse Sulfur Cycle for the
thermochemical decomposition of water. Int J Hydrogen Energy 1977;2(1):7-15.

6  Bard AJ, Parsons R, Jordan J. Standard Potentials in Aqueous Solutions. New York:
Marcel-Dekker, 1985.

7  Bratsch SG. Standard Electrode Potentials and Temperature Coefficients in Water at
298.15K. J Phys Chem Ref Data 1989;18:1-21.

8  International Nuclear Energy Research Initiative, 2006 Annual Report. DOE/NE-131.
Washington, DC: United States Department of Energy, 2007. p. 113.

9  Parma EJ, Vernon ME, Gelbard F, Moore RC, Stone HBJ, Pickard PS. Modeling the
Sulfuric Acid Decomposition Section for Hydrogen Production. Proc, 2007 Int Topical Mtg
on Safety and Technol of Nucl Hydrogen Prodn, Control, & Mgmt, Boston, MA, Jun 24-28,
2007: 154-160.

10  Lu PWT, Garcia ER, Ammon RL. Recent developments in the technology of sulphur
dioxide depolarized electrolysis. J Appl Electrochem 1981;11:347-355.

11  Norsk Hydro Electrolysers AS. High Pressure Electrolysers: 10–60 Nm3/h.
http://www4.hydro.com/electrolysers/en/products/range/high_pressure_electrolyser/,
February 25, 2008.

Page 104

12  Norsk Hydro Electrolysers AS. Product development–the shape of things to come.
http://www4.hydro.com/electrolysers/en/products/product_development/, February 25, 2008.

13  Gorensek MB, Summers WA. Hybrid sulfur flowsheets using PEM electrolysis and a
bayonet decomposition reactor. Int J Hydrogen Energy 2009;34(9):4097-4114.

14.  Greyvenstein R. Email to Gorensek MB. Subject:  RE: Draft of Chapter 3 from PBMR-
NHSS report for your comments/suggestions/changes, etc., May 25, 2008, 5:54 PM.

15.  Bolthrunis CO, Lahoda EJ, Brabazon E. NGNP and Hydrogen Production Preconceptual
Design Report, NGNP-07-RPT-001; Rev 0, May 2007, Section 7: Hydrogen Production
System, Rev. 0, Appendix C.

16.  Wang P, Anderko A, Springer RD, Young RD. Modeling phase equilibria and speciation
in mixed-solvent electrolyte systems: II. Liquid–liquid equilibria and properties of
associating electrolyte solutions J Molec Liquids 2006;125:37-44.

17.  Miles FD, Fenton J. The solubility of sulfur dioxide in sulfuric acid. J Chem Soc
1920;117:59-61.

18.  Kuznetsov DA. Study of the equilibrium pressures of sulfur dioxide over water and